CHAPTER 218.

AN ACT to authorize the county commissioners of Houston county to cancel and destroy certain county orders therein named.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county commissioners of Houston county are hereby authorized and directed to cancel and destroy all county orders of said county that were issued prior to January first (1st), eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), which now remain uncalled for and on file in the office of the county auditor of said

Provided, that said county auditor shall keep a record of the orders thus canceled and destroy the number and date of the same, the name of the persons to whom issued, the amount called for therein, and for what purpose the same were issued; and provided, further, that upon proper proof of the right of any person thereto, the said county commissioners shall be authorized to reissue the same or any one of them.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to authorize the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway Company to acquire, construct, maintain and operate railroads in the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway Company, (a corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin), its successors and assigns, is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, construct, maintain and operate in the State of Minnesota, and to lease, sell or encumber the same, any railroad or railroads which, when constructed, could be operated in connection with any railroads now or hereafter to be lawfully acquired, operated or controlled by said Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway Company, in said State, as